
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
 

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 
 

APPLE INC., 
VISA INC., and VISA U.S.A. INC., 

Petitioners, 

v. 

UNIVERSAL SECURE REGISTRY LLC, 
Patent Owner. 

_________________________________________ 

Case CBM2018-00025 
U.S. Patent No. 8,577,8131 

_________________________________________ 

 
PETITIONER APPLE’S UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICE  

PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(3) 

 

                                           
1 Visa Inc. and Visa U.S.A. Inc., which filed a petition in CBM2019-00026, 

have been joined as a party to this proceeding. 
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A.  Counsel 

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(3), Petitioner Apple Inc. (“Apple”) hereby 

updates back-up counsel to remove Kelvin Chan. 

Lead Counsel: Monica Grewal (Registration No. 40,056) 

Backup Counsel: Ben Fernandez (Registration No. 55,172) 

Mark Selwyn (Pro Hac Vice granted) 

B. Service Information 

E-mail: monica.grewal@wilmerhale.com 

ben.fernandez@wilmerhale.com 

mark.selwyn@wilmerhale.com 

wh-apple-usr-ipr@wilmerhale.com 

Electronic service on lead and back-up counsel and at the email address “wh-

apple-usr-ipr@wilmerhale.com” is approved and preferred.  The postal mailing 

address, hand-delivery address, telephone number, and fax number remain 

unchanged from prior mandatory notices. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Date:  June 18, 2019 /Monica Grewal/ 

Monica Grewal 
Registration No. 40,056 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on June 18, 2019, I caused a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing materials: 

• Updated Mandatory Notices 
 

to be served via electronic mail on the following correspondents of record as listed 

in Patent Owners’ Mandatory Notices and in Paper 29 (Decision to Institute 

CBM2019-00026 Granting Motion for Joinder): 

 
For PATENT OWNER: 

James M. Glass (jimglass@quinnemanuel.com) 
Tigran Guledjian (tigranguledjian@quinnemanuel.com) 
Christopher A. Mathews (chrismathews@quinnemanuel.com) 
Nima Hefazi (nimahefazi@quinnemanuel.com) 
Richard Lowry (richardlowry@quinnemanuel.com) 
Razmig Messerian (razmesserian@quinnemanuel.com) 
Jordan B. Kaericher (jordankaericher@quinnemanuel.com) 
Harold A. Barza (halbarza@quinnemanuel.com) 
Quinn Emanuel USR IPR (qe-usr-ipr@quinnemanuel.com) 
QUINN, EMANUEL, URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP 
 
For PETITIONER: 

(CBM2019-00026): 
Matthew Argenti (margenti@wsgr.com) 
Michael Rosato (mrosato@wsgr.com) 
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 

 
/Monica Grewal/ 

Monica Grewal 

Registration No. 40,056 
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